
dep

west Virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas

601 57'h Street, S.E.
Charleston, WV 25304
(304) 926-0450

fax: (304) 926-0452

Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
www.deo.wv.aov

Monday, October 25, 2021

WELL WORK PERMIT

Horizontal 6A / Re-Work

HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC
5260 DUPONT ROAD

PARKERSBURG, WV 26101

Re: Permit approval for MND 1 AHS

47-051-01810-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Please be advised that form WR-35, Well Operators Report of Well Work is to be submitted to this office within
90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge Monitoring Report within 30 days
of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory provisions governing all duties
and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and, in addition, may result in civil
and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.

Operator's Well Number
Fann Name

U.S. WELL NUMBER

HorizonUil 6A

Date Issued:

MND 1 AH

CNX GAgC0MPA?5Y, LLC ̂
47-051-01810-00-00

Re-Work

10/25/2021

Promoting a healthy environment.

10/29/2021



API Number:

PERMIT CONDITIONS

West Virgima Code § 22-6A-8(d) allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions upon this
permit. Permit conditions have the same effect as law. Failure to adhere to the specified permit
conditions may result in enforcement action.

CONDITIONS

I. Operator shall install signage per § 22-6A-8g (6) (B) at all source water locations included in their approved
water management plan within 24 hours of water management plan activation.

2. Oil and gas water supply wells will be registered with the Office of Oil and Gas and all such wells will be
constructed and plugged in accordance with the standards of the Bureau for Public Health set forth in its
Legislative rule entitled Water Well Regulations, 64 C.S.R. 19. Operator is to contact the Bureau of Public
Health regarding permit requirements. In lieu of plugging, the operator may transfer the well to the surface
owner upon agreement of the parties. All drinking water wells within fifteen hundred feet of the water supply
well shall be flow tested by the operator upon request of the drinking well owner prior to operating the water
supply well.

3. 24 hours prior to the initiation of the completion process the operator shall notify the Chief or his designee.

4. During the completion process the operator shall monitor annular pressures and report any anomaly noticed to
the chief or his designee immediately.

5. If any explosion or other accident causing loss of life or serious personal injury occurs in or about a well or
well work on a well, the well operator or its contractor shall give notice, stating the particulars of the
explosion or accident, to the oil and gas inspector and the Chief, within 24 hours of said accident.

6. The operator shall provide to the Office of Oil and Gas the dates of each of the following within 30 days of
their occurrence: completion of construction of the well pad, commencement of drilling, cessation of drilling,
completion of any other permitted well work, and completion of the well. Such notice shall be provided by
sending an email to DEPOOGNotify@wv.gov.

10/29/2021



WW-6B

(04/15)

API NO. 47-
4705101810

OPERATOR WELL NO. mndi ahs

Well Pad Name:

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

WELL WORK PERMIT APPLICATION

1) Well Operator: HG Energy 11 Appalachia, ̂ 494519932 Marshall ^ Clay ̂
/■

Powhatan Point

Operator ID County District Quadrangle

2) Operator's Well Number: MND1 AHS Well Pad Name: MND1

3) Farm Name/Surface Owner: Murray Energy Corp Public Road Access: County Highway 88/8

4) Elevation, current ground: 1150' ^ Elevation, proposed post-construction: 1150' (pad constructed)
5) Well Type (a) Gas Oil Underground Storage

Other

(b)If Gas Shallow
Horizontal

6) Existing Pad: Yes or No Yes

X Deep
X

7) Proposed Target Formation(s), Depth(s), Anticipated Thickness and Expected Pressure(s):
Marcellus 6262' - 6309', 55' Thick, 4204 psi

8) Proposed Total Vertical Depth: 6290'
9) Formation at Total Vertical Depth: Marcellus

10) Proposed Total Measured Depth: 817T ^

) Proposed Horizontal L.eg Length: 649'
12) Approximate Fresh Water Strata Depths: 538', 801', 898', 947'

13) Method to Determine Fresh Water Depths: Nearest offset well
14) Approximate Saltwater Depths: None

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

SFP 2 3 ?0?1
15) Approximate Coal Seam Depths: 704' - 709' WV Department of

16) Approximate Depth to Possible Void (coal mine, karst, other): None anticipated
Environmental Protection

17) Does Proposed well location contain coal seams
directly overlying or adjacent to an active mine? Yes X No

(a) If Yes, provide Mine Info: Name:

Depth:

Seam:

Wells are located in abandoned area of McElroy Mine
692' to seam base

Pittsburgh #8

Owner: Consol Mining Company, LLC

Page 1 of 310/29/2021



WW-6B

(04/15)

API NO. 47- - CfldIO
OPERATOR WELL NO. mndi ahs

Well Pad Name:

8) CASING AND TUBING PROGRAM

TYPE
Size

(in)

New

Used

Grade
Weieht per ft.

(lb/ft)

FOOTAGE: For

Driliina fft)

INTERVALS:

Left in Well

m

CEMENT:

Fill-UD

(Cu. Ft.)/CTS

Conductor 20" New J-55 94 40' "Already grouted in" 40' ' GTS

Fresh Water 13 3/8" New J-55 BIG 54.5 1100' 1100' ̂ 4Q% excess ylBld = 1.1B, CTS

Coal

Intermediate 9 5/8" New J-55 ETC 40 2600' 2600' / 40% excess, YieW = 15, CTS

Production 5 1/2" New P-110 HP 20 8171' 8171' ̂ 10% excess, yiekl = 1.34, CTS

Tubing

Liners

TYPE

Size fin)
Weilbore

Diameter fin)

Wall

Thickness

(in)

Burst Pressure

fpsi)

Anticipated

Max. Internal

Pressure fpsi)

Cement

Type

Cement

Yield

feu. ft./k)

Conductor 20" 26" 0.438 2110 Type 1. Class A CTS

Fresh Water 13 3/8" 17.5" 0.380 2730 Type 1, Class A 40% excess, yield = 1.1B, CTS

Coal

Intermediate 9 5/8" 12 1/4" 0.395 3950 Type 1, Class A 40% excess, yield = 1-2,CTS

Production 5 1/2" 8 1/2" 0.361 14360 ^ 10000 ^ Type 1. Class A 10% excess, yield = 1.34 CTS

Tubing

Liners

PACKERS

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

_SElAim\
Kind:

WV Department
Environmental Prot^

of

ctlon
Sizes:

Depths Set:

Page 2 of 310/29/2021



WW-6B API NO. 47- - Of^10
(10/14) OPERATOR WELL NO. mndi ahs

Well Pad Name: mndi

9) Describe proposed well work, including the drilling and plugging back of any pilot hole:

Drill the vertical depth to the Marcellus at an estimated total vertical depth of approximately 6,290 feet.
Drill horizontal leg to estimated 649' lateral length, 8,171' TMD. Hydraulically fracture and stimulate
and be capable of producing from the Marcellus Formation. Should we encounter an unanticipated
void in the coal, we will install a minimum of 20' of casing below the void but not more than 100' below
the void, set a basket and grout to surface.

20) Describe fracturing/stimulating methods in detail, including anticipated max pressure and max rate:

The stimulation will be multiple stages divided over the lateral length of the well. Stage spacing is
dependent upon engineering design. Slickwater fracturing technique will be utilized on each stage
using sand, water and chemicals. See attached list. Maximum pressure not to exceed 10,000 psi.

21) Total Area to be disturbed, including roads, stockpile area, pits, etc., (acres): 9.0 (already built)

22) Area to be disturbed for well pad only, less access road (acres): 7.6 (already built)

23) Describe centralizer placement for each casing string:
Conductor • N/A

Sbrtaoo Gating - Bow Springs (ewer co-lars} on first 2 )oims chert ovory th rd |ocnl (o t0<7 ftcn turfSace
Intermediate Cascrig • Bow Strings (over eouars) on lirti 12 Jointi. then every third |oim to tOO^ from SLrfoco
Proetetton Casing - Run 1 spiral centreRzer everySJointsfrom the topofthoourve to strface. Rtn 1 spiral cenpeRTer every 3 jointi from dte 1scS.5*ior.gJOTttolheCopoflhec

24) Describe all cement additives associated with each cement type:
Conductor. Already grotted ti

Surtaee Catirrg >*15 6ppg Class A Neat S4tfrsk4a% ExcessYleld"1.18 (CTS*

inlermedUteCating>*156ppgCtastA dMrsli1%CalotmBWOC>4C%£xoa»sYidd>1.2 /GTS'

Produccon Casing • 'Class A 14.8 ppgYleU 1.340355 - 0.4% BWOB FUd LossDISa - 0 55% B'.VOB Rctander0047 - Q 02 gas / sach Artl Foarr.D208 - 0 0S% ETA'CB ViSCotinerlOS Excess*

RECEIVED
Office of OH and tias

25) Proposed borehole conditioning procedures: ggp ̂  ̂
Conducsor - Once at casmg setting dcpSi. ensue hole is dean at TD
Surface Casng-CircLtate 5 condttanQ TO w'Air RiHw/castng&flwf Fresh Waxr. Oreutate a rnnmum of 1 hde votums. ptus 30 tcxs of 8% beTonric Qel'Sad of poty Fake, men dear casktg w« Fresh Water pnor to pumpte cement.
Intenvecjate Casing. Circulate 4 condl»oo©TDwrAr. RIM wr eating 4 Mwf Fresh Water Circu(ateaninfr.umof 1 holovdumo.plus30bbbcfe%benlonj»G«l'50eofpolyR»ke.tf»oncieafcashgw/FrcshWa5efprfof topumpmgcemenl

Environmentsd Protection

□
*Note: Attach additional sheets as needed.

Page 3 of 310/29/2021



tjlOS-101910

Material Name

Premium N£-l

Material Type

Portland Cement

eentonite Extender

Calcium Chloride

Cello Flake

Accelerator

Lost Circulation

lyiNDlWell Pad

Cement Additives

Material Description CAS It

Premium NE-1 is a

Portland cement with

early compressive

strength properties.

Irsgro

Portla

Commonly called gel, it Is

a clay material used as a

cement extender and to

control excessive free

water.

A powdered, flaked or

pelletlzed material used

to decrease thickening

time and Increase the

rate of strength

development

Graded (3/8 to 3/4 Inch)

cellophane flakes used as

a lost circulation

material.

dlent rtama

received
Offico o< Oil Gas

nd cemerrt

Calcium oxide

Magctesium oxide
Crystalline silica; Quartz (SI02)

SEP 2 3 20Z1

—VW Department of-—
Environmental Protection

%

90-100

1 -6

1 -6

0.1 - 1

CAS number

65997-15-t

1305-78-a

13C0-4a^

14808-60-7

Ingredient name % CAS number

bentonlte

Crystalline silica: C^rtz (Si02)
90-100

5 -10

1302-78-9

14808-60-7

Ingredient name % CAS number

Calcium chloride 90-100 10043-52-4

Ingredient name % CAS number

No hazardous ingredienl

FP-13L Foam Preventer

Granulated Sugar Retarder

EC-1

MPA-170 Gas Migration

FP-13L Is a ciear liquid

organic phosphate

antifoaming agent used In

cementing operations. It

is very effective

minimizing air

entrapment and

preventing foaming

tendencies of latex

systems.

Used to retard cement

returns at surface.

A proprietary product

that provides expansive

properties and improves

bonding at iow to

moderate

temperatures.

Multi-purpose polymer

additive used to control

free fluid, fluid loss,

rheology, and gas

migration.

Ingredient name % CAS number

Tributyl phosphate 90-100 126-73-a

Ingradlont name % CAS number

Sucrose 90-100 57-50-1

Ingredient name % CAS number

Calcium magnesium oxide 90-100 37247-91-9

Ingredisnt name % CAS number

No hazardous Ingredtent

Poz (Fly Ash) Base

Retarder

S-S Surfactant

Asyrtthetic pozzolan,

(primarily Silicon

Dioxide]. When blended

with cement, Pozzolan

can be used to create

lightweight cement

slurries used as either a

filler slurry or a sulfate

resistant completion

cement.

A low temperature

retarder used In a wide

range of slurry

formulations to extend

the slurry thickening

time.

Used to water wet casing

and formation to

facilitate cement

bonding.

Ingredient name % CAS numlwr

CrystaHne aUIca: Quartz (SI02) 5-10 14808-60-7
Calduin oxide 1 -S 1305-78-8

Ingredient name % CAS number

Organic add salt 40-50 Trade secret.

Tngredlent name % CAS mimber

2-Butoxyethanol
Propriirtary surfactant
D-Glucopyranose, oligomeric, C10-16-alkyl giycosides
Mkylaryisultanatearrune salt
Polyoxyaikylenes

20-30

10-20

5-10

1 -5

0.1 - 1

111-76-2

Trade secret
110618-17-9

Trade secret

Trade secret.10/29/2021



1^10

FiECElVEo
°«==o'0,/anSGas
SE?-mm

MND1AHS

Marcellus Shale Horizontal

Marshall County, WV

MND1AHS SHL 494217.95N 1642179.94E

Ground Elevation 1150' MND1AHS LP 495763.91N 1644154.38E

Azm 325° MND1AHS BHL 496295.94N 1643781.BSE

WELLBORE DIAGRAM CASING CENTRAUZERS CONDITIONING

8.7S'

Vertical

1,75"/8.5-

Curve

8.5' Lateral

20"

94# J-55

13-3/6" 54.5#

J-55 QIC

&-5/6-40#

J-S5 BTC

5-1/2'

20#

P-110 HP

CDC HTQ

"Conduclorslmady sat'

Fresh Water

Surface Casing

C03l(S)

Big Lime / Big Injun

Pocono / Price

5th Sand / Weir

Intermediate Casing

Speechley

Java

Pipe Creek

Angola

Rhelnstreet

Cashapua

Middlesex

Tully

Onondags

638', 801', 898', 94r

5015

8171

6309

AIR and/or

9.0ppQ
SOBM

Air then

ll.Sppg-
12.5ppg SOBM

11.5ppg-
12.5ppgSOBM

'Already Grouled In'

15.6 ppg Class A Neat 94#/sk

40% Excess

Yield=1.ia / CIS

15.6 ppg Class A 94#/sk
1% Calcium 9W0C - 40% Excess

YiBld=1.2 / GTS

ClassA 14.8 ppg
Yield 1.34

D255 - 0,4% BWOB Fluid Loss

□198-0.55% BWOB Retarder
0047 - 0.02 gal / sack Anti Foam
0208 - 0,05% BWOB Viscosifier

10% Excess

Bow Springs (over
collars) on first 2 joints
then every Oilrd joint to

100' from surface

Bow Springs (over
collars) on first 12

Joints, then every third
joint to 100' from

surface

Run 1 spiral centrallzer
every 5 joints from the

top of the curve to
surface.

Run 1 spiral centrallzer
every 3 joints from the

1st 5.5' long joint to the
top of the curve.

Once at casing setting depth, ensure hole is clean
at TO

Conductor casing = 0.438"
wall thickness
Bur5ts2l10 psi

Circulate & condition @ TO w/ Air. RIH w/ casing
& fill w/ Fresh Water. Circulate a minimum of 1

hole volume, plus 30 bbis of 6% bentonite Get/50#
of poly Hake. Hien clear casing w/ Fresh Water

prior to pumping cement.

Surface casing = 0.380" wall
thickness

Burst=2730 psi

Circulate & condition @ TD w/ Air. RIH w/ casing
& fill w/ Fresh Water. Circulate a minimum of 1

hole volume, plus 30 bbIs of 6% bentonite Gel/50#
of poly flake, then dear casing w/ Fresh Water

prior to pumping cement.

Intermediate casing = 0.395'
wall thickness
Burst=39SQ psi

Once on bottom/TD with casing, circulate at max
allowable pump rate for at least 2x tiottoms up, or
until returns and pump pressures indicate the hole
is dean. Circulate a minimum of one hole volume

prior to pumping cement.

Production casing = 0.361"
wall thickness

Burst=14,350 psi
NoteiActual centrallzer

schedules may be changed
due to hole conditions

LP@6290' TVDf
7522" MD

8.5" Hole - Cemented Long String
5-1/2" 20# P-110 HP CDC HTQ +;-649' fl Lateral

TD @ ■I-/-629D' TVD
+/-817rMD

10/29/2021



WW-9

(4/16) API "Number 47 - 051 . 01810

Operator's Well No. mndiahs
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN

Operator Name HG Energy II Appalachia, UC OP Code 494519932

Quadrangle Powhatan PointWatershed (HUC IQ) Short Creek - Ohio River (HUC10)

Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbis of water to complete the proposed well work? Yes

Will a

No

If so, please describe anticipated pit waste:

Will a synthetic liner be used in the pit? Yes _

No

Will a synthetic liner be used in the pit? Yes _ If so, what mi.?No

Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:

Land Application

Underground Injection ( UIC Permit Number__

■  Reuse (at API Number TBD - At next anKdpated well

Off Site Disposal (Supply form WW-9 for disposal location)

Other (Explain

Will closed loop system be used? If so describe* ^®s,cullings and fluias win be coHqcIqA in a closad loop Byalem.ra-used or hauled to an approved disposal slle or lendnil.

Drilling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwater, oil based, etc. V"""i-**.AWKci.,Air<soBM HDrtoni»i-so8M

-If oil based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, etc, Synthetic

Additives to be used in drilling medium? Water, soap, KCI, Barite, Base Oil. Wetting Agents

Drill cuttings disposal method? Leave in pit, landfill, removed offsite, etc. Approved landfill

-If left in pit and plan to solidily' what medium will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust) NA

-Landfill or offsite name/permit number? See Attached

Permittee shall provide written notice to the Office of Oil and Gas of any load of drill cuttings or associated waste rejected at any
West Virginia solid waste facility. The notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittee shall also disclose
where it was properly disposed.

I certify that I understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on August I, 2005, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. I understand that the
provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/or other applicable
law or regulation can lead to enforcement action,

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted on this
application form and all attachments thereto and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant,
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine or imprisonment. RECEIVED

Office of Oil and Gas

Company Official Signature

Company Official (Typed Name) White

Company Official Title Accountant

-SEP 2 3 2021

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

Subscribed day of July , 20 21

Notary Public

My commission expires_ a/ '̂Z (

OFFiOALSEAJ.

NOMV PUBUC. STATS OF Vt^VIRGNA ]
liW«<JSCHAU.
HGEnergyLLC

POB(KK19,\^9ifla,W2B105
Uy Commisston EipiiBs10/29/2021



Cutfmgs Disposal/Site Water

cuttings-Haul off Companvi

Eap Industries, Inc. DOT # 0876278
1B7S smith TWO State Rd. Atlasburg, PA15004
a^88a'-2g4-5227

Waste Management
200 Rangoa Lane
Washington, PA 16301
724-222-3272

Environmental Coordination Sen/Ices a. Recycling (ECSStR)
8237 US Highway 19
Cochranton, PA 16314
SI4-425-'7773 •

Disposal U>qfttlonss-

Apex Environnamental, LLC Permit # 06-08438
II County Road 78
Amsterdam, OH 43903
740-543-4389

Westmoreland Waste, LLC Permit# 100277
III Conner Lane •

Belle Vemon, PA1B012
724^29-7694

Sycamore Landfill Inc, Permit #R30-079001 05-2010 j received
4301 sycamore Ridge Road i Office of on and Gas
Hurricane, WV 25526 ! «
304^62-2611 SEP 2 3 2021

1

Max Enyironnemantal Technalaglea, inc. FacUlty Permit # PAOOQ4835146 / 301071 EnWonnTentS^rot^
233 Max lane en ro on
Yukon, PA 25968
724-722-3500 |

Max Envlronnementa! TechnologlaB, Inc. Facility Permit # PAAa5oa7072 / 301359
200 Max Drive

Bulger, PA 15019
724-796-1571 i

I
Waste Management Kelly Run Permit ff 100663 I
1901 Park side Drive . '
Elizabeth, PA 15QE7 ' - ...
412-384-7569

i
Waste Management South Hills {Amonl) Permit # 100592 |
3100 Hill Roed I
Library, PA 15129
724-348-7013

412-384-7569

Waste Management Arden Permit # 100172 |
200 RangQS lane i
Washington, PA 15301
724-222-3272 |

Waste Management Meadowflli Permit # 1032
1488 Dawson Drive i

Bridgeport, WV 26330 i
I

Brooke county Landfiij Permit #SWF-lOB-fl? / Wv 0109029 !
Rd 2 Box 410 '

colliers, WV 26035 '
304-748-OPU

10/29/2021



wetzal cpunty Landfill PermH: # SWP-wni-97 / \AA/ 0109185
ri:1Box156A
Naw Martmavllla, WV 26035
saVl55-380Q

Energy solutions, UC permit # UT 23Q0249
423 Wast aOQ South
Suite 200
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Energy Soltrtlona Services, Inc. Permit # R-73006-L24
1560 Bear creak Road
Oak Ridge, TN 37830

Northern A-1 Envlronnemarrtal services Permit ID Mlp020SDflSl4
3947 US 131 North, PO Box 1030
KalltaskSj Ml 49646
231-258-9961

Water Haul <rff Companies;

Dynamic Structajres, clear Creak DOT if720483
3790 State Route 7

New Waterford, OH 44445
330-892-0164

Nabors Complstlon & Production Sen/Ices Co,
PC Box 975682
Dallas, TX 75397-5882

Select Energy Services, LLC
PQ Box 203997
Dallas, DC 73320-3997

Nuverra Environmental Solutions
11942 Vetarana Memorial Highway
Maaontown, WV 26542

Mustang OlIflQld Services LLC
PO Box 739

StClalrBVllf6,QH43950

Wilson's Outdoor Services, LLC
4B6 Cracraft Road

Washington, PA 15301

Disposal Locations}

Solidification

Waste Management, Arden LandfUl Permit# 100172
200 Ranges Lane
Washington, PA 15301

724-225-1B89

Solidlflcatlon/lnclnaratlon
Soil Remediation, Inc. Permit# 02-20753

■  6065 Arrel-Smlth Road

Lowelvllle, OH 44436
330-336-6325

Adams#! (Buckeye Brine, LLC)
Permfi: #34-031-2-7177
23386 Airport Road
Coshocton, OH 43812
740-675-4484

512-478-6545

CMS of Delaware Inc. DBA CMS Oilfield Serv

301 Commerce Drive
Moorestown, NJ 08057

PorcB, Inc.
1380 Rta. 286 Hwy. E, Suite SOB
Indiana, PA 1S701

Solo Construction

P.O. Box 644

St. Mary's, WV 26170

Equipment Transport
iTVler Court
Carlisle, PA 1701S

Myers Wall Service,
2001 Ballpark Court
Export, PA 15632

Bums Drilling & Excavating
618 Crabapple Road P.O. Baa
Wind RldgB, PA 1BB80

Nlchlasl-A(SWlW#13)
permit# 3862
300 Cherrlngton Pk\wy, Sulla 200
CoraopoIla,PAlBl08
412-329-7275

GrqSB!l0(SWlW#34)
Permit #4096
RL88

Garrattavllle, OH
713-275-4816

Kemhle i-D Wall

Permit #8780

7675 East Pike
Norwich, Oh 43767
614-648-3898

740-706-6495

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

SEP 2 3 2021

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

10/29/2021



Adams #2 (BUdcflya BrinSi UC)
2205 Wsstover Road

Austin T5C 78703
permit #34-031-2-7178
740-S75-44B4
512-478-6545

Adams #3 (Buckaye Brine, LLC)
Permit #34-031-2-7241-00-00
2B30 Ekpoattlan, Suite 117
Austin, 7X78703
512-478-6545

Mozana #1 Well (SWIW # 13)
Parmlt #34-157-2-5511-00-00
5367 5. state street
Nawcomerstown, OH 43832
740-763-3956

GaffSWD#l(SWlW#27)
Permit # 34-135-2-8776-000
300 Cherrlngton Pkwy, suite 2QQ
CoraopoHs, PAisioa
412-329-7275

SOS D#1 (SWIW #32)
Permit # 34-OS9-2-4202-OD-00
Sllcar Oilfield Services, Inc.
2939 Hubbard Road
YoungstQwn^ PH 44S05

Dudley #1UIC (SWIW #1)
permit # sfl-iiin-aflss-oo-oo
Select Enengy Sarvlces, LLC
7894 5. PleaaantsHwy
St Marys, WV 26170
304-665-2652

OH Lllc#lBu keya Die Bamasvllle 1 & 2
CNXGaaCon^nyjLLC
IQDOConsolEnargyDrlva
permit # 34-013-2r0BQ5-00-QD
Permit # 34-0ia'<2/'D614-00-0Q
304-323-6568

US staela 11385
Parmtt# 47-001-00361

200 Evergreen Drive
Waynasburgj PA 15730
304^23-6568

Chapln#7UlC(SWIW#7)
Permit # 34-083-2-4137-00-00
Elkhaad Qasfit Oil Company
12163 Mama Rd. NE

Newark, OH 43055
740-763-3966

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

SEP 2 3 2021

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

10/29/2021



Form WW-9

HG Energy II Appalachia, LLC

Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed ^ ̂

Lime ^ Tons/acre or to correct to pH

Fertilizer type 10-20-20

Fertilizer amount_

Mulch

500 lbs/acre

Tons/acre

Operator's Well No. ̂^^01 AHS

Prevegetation pH

Seed Type

Tall Fescue

Temporary

lbs/acre

40

Ladino Clover

Seed Mixtures

Permanent

Seed Type

Tall Fescue

lbs/acre

40

Ladino Glover

**Maintain E&S Controls through out drilling and completion process**

Attach:

Maps(s) of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application (unless engineered plans including this info have been
provided). If water from the pit will be land applied, include dimensions (L x. W x D) of the pit, and dimen.sions (L x W), and area in
acreage, of the land application area.

Photocopied section of involved 7.5' topographic sheet.

Plan Approved by:_

Comments:

OtA

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

-SEP 2 3 im

Marshall County DEP Inspector

Field Reviewed? ) Yes

Date:

JNo

VW Department of
Environmental Protection

10/29/2021



4705101810

-1,200'of 8-10% Grade

-1,500' of 0-5% Grade

0.7 Mi. of
Existing Stoned
Access Road

Consolidation Coal

Company Murry
Energy - Surface
TM 14, Parcel 10 Williams

\  ̂ Compressor
*  Station

MNDlHHS

MNDlAHS

MNDlBHS

MNDlCHS

MNDlKHS

MNDlLHS

MNDl MHS

MNDlEHS
47-051-1837MND1 PAD

Existing
MNDlFHS
47-051-1838

Reclamation Plan For

MNDl NORTH PAD

NOTE

Wells DHS, EHS and FHS
were drilled in August 2018.
Access road and location are

existing and will be maintained.

NOTE

Refer to the WVDEP

EROSION AND Sediment Control

Field Manual ver. May 2012 for

BMPs controlling erosion and

sediment from soil-disturbing

operations.

Consolidation Coal Company
Murry Energy - Surface

TM 14. Parcel 9

- J. TOO" of 0-5% Grade

Notes:

Conductor for
Future Well i

Existing Wells
MNDlDHS
47-051-1836

Requested permit is for drilling new horizontal well.

All access roads are existing and will be maintained
TO WVDEP standards.

Only minimal earthwork will be required to complete
proposed well work. See engineered drawing that
accompanies this permit package for additional detail.

all disturbed areas will be re-vegetated as outlined
on Form WW-9.

Maintain sediment barriers and drainage structures.

All road grades <5% except as noted.

No drill pit will be constructted and a closed loop
system will be utilized to handle drill cuttings.

Drawing Not to Scale.

10/29/2021



Proposed
We 11 bo res

Proposed Unit Boundary

5100150

0510Q5S1

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

SEP 2 3 2021

VW Department of
Environmental Protection

NOTE:
See Attached Spreadsheet for Well Data

DATA SOURCES:

WVGES Data Disk-2020

VWDEPWeb Site

Well Key
4705100168

-j- Conventional Vertical Well In AOR for the Unit

Proposed Horizontal Marcellus Well

As Drilled Horizontal Marcellus Wel l

HG ENERGY, II APPALAGHIA, LLC
5260 DuPont Road, Porkersburg, WV 26101

Area of Review for:

MND1 PAD
MNDI AHSWellbore MND1
MND1 BHS Wellbore MND1

CHS Wellbore MND1
DHS Wellbore MND1
EHS Wellbore MND1

MND1
MND1
MND1

FHS Wellbore
HHS Wellbore
KHS Wellbore
LHS Wellbore
MHS Wellbore

Clay District, Marshall County, W.Va.

2,000

SCALE: 1" = 2,000' 7/26/2021

10/29/2021



EXISTING WELLS LOCATED WITHIN THE AREA OF REVIEW FOR:

MNDl NORTH AND PROPOSED WELLS AHS, BHS, CMS, HNS, KHS, LHS & MHS

a API COUNTY FARM OPERATOR NAME FORMATION NAME WELL TYPE TVD STATUS LATITUDE LONGITUDE

1 4705100150 Marshall Guy McDowell 1 Dinsmoore, D. H. Allegheny Fm Dry 1,517 P&A 39.845205 -80.764859

2 4705100168 Marshall D H & Genevleve Masoti 2 Tedrow & Moore Big Injun (Price&eq) Dry 1,947 ABANDONED 39.843465 -80.771254

3 4705100551 Marshall Ralph Chaplin 1 Kentucky Central & Co. UNKNOWN not available NA P&A 39,844335 -80.763730

4 4705101836 Marshall MNDOl DHS HG Energy, II Appalachia, LLC Marcelius Shale Gas 6,175 DRILLING IN PROCESS 39.849872 -80.774263

5 4705101837 Marshall MNDOl EHS HG Energy, II Appalachia, LLC Marcellus Shale Gas 6,175 DRILLING IN PROCESS 39.849833 -80,774281

6 4705101838 Marshall MNDOl FHS HG Energy, II Appalachia, LLC Marcelius Shale Gas 6,175 DRILLING IN PROCESS 39.849794 80.774299

SOURCE; WVGES DATASET (2017) and WVDEP WEBSITE

O

Q"o
Ui £
>~
UJo
OZ
UJ O

ffl

csj

CD
CNJ

CO

Q_
UJ
CO

c
2

B't3
Is
|£
is
S-O
Q E

>

&

10/29/2021



SUBJECT WELL

MND1 AHS

No Water Supply
Wells Are Located
Within 1500' Of
Proposed Well

Section of

Powhatan Point 7,5' Quadrangle
SCALE 1"=1000'10/29/2021



liaiiOjJJJ

HG Energy II Appalachia, LLC

Site Safety Plan

MND 1 Well Pad

1100 Kansas Ridge Rd

Moundsville, Marshall County, WV

July 2021: Version 1

For Submission to

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection,
Office of Oil and Gas

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

HG Energy II Appalachia, LLC. SEP 2 3 2021

5260 Dupont Road

Parkersburg, WV 26101

10/29/2021



6,870' to Top Hole

WELL: MNDl AHS Coordinates

WVSPC North (NAD 27)

39° 52' 30"
5298' to Bottom Hole

N0T6S ON SURVEY

No water supply wells or developed springs
are located within 1,500' of proposed well

No occupiad dwellings or buildings 2500 sq. ft.
or larger are located within 625' of proposed well.

Latitude/Longitude offset measurements are
referenced to NAD 1927. Well tie lines are

referenced to UTM Zone 17 North (NAD 83).

The location of boundary iines shown hereon
are based on deed descriptions and boundary
data supplied by PVE as shown on the original
plats submitted with permit applications in 2015
and 2018. This plat is not intended to represent
a boundary survey as defined in §23-5-2 of the
W.Va. Legislative Ruies.

Lease Boudaries shown hereon are iocated as
described in the provided Certified Title Opinions.

O

X

E

g

B
c^
fsl
O

o
O

io

o

o
CO

LEGEND

[Mi Surface Parcel No.

(i) Lease Reference No.

Lease Boundary

Surface Boundary

Proposed Horizontal Lateral

Proposed Curve Section

Stream

SURFACE LOCATiON

N-494.217.9
E-1,642,179.9

LANDING POINT

N - 495,763.9
E-1,644.164.4

BOTTOM HOLE

N-496.295.9
E-1,643,781.9

Capbna
Island

UTM NAD 83 (mtr>

SURFACE LOCATION

N-4,411,134.3
E-519,309.0

BOTTOM HOLE

N-4,411,775.5
E-519,786.5

LAT/LONG (NAD 83)

SURFACE LOCATION

39.850009'

80.774286'

Powhatan
Point, OH

BOTTOM HOLE

39.855775'

80.768685

Bottom
Hole

7.5' Spot

MNDl AHS
IIBottom Ho e

\

Landin
Point

©

Proposed Well
MNDl AHS
\ Top Hole

MARSHALL COUNTY -
COAL RESOURCES, Inc.

- SuifaceiOwner

No. 793

-o -w, STATE OF

(SIGNED)

P. RO

o

X

Q.

O
4->

cn
fvl

TIMOT

• DENOTES LOCATION OF WELL ON UNITED STATES TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS.

I, THE UNDERSIGNED, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT
THIS PLAT IS CORREa TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF AND SHOWS ALL THE
INFORMATION REQUIRED BY WW AND THE

REGULATIONS ISSUED AND PRESCRIBED BY THE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECnON.

1" = 1.500'

FILE NO.

SCALE:

MINIMUM DEGREE OF

ACCURACY: Sub-AAeter

PROVEN SOURCE OF

ELEVATION: &<&PS Survey

SEMl'tl'

DATE

WELL NAME

September 14, 2021

MNDl AHS

47
State

API WELL NO.

051 - 01810
County Permit

WEST VIRGINIA

Department oi Environmental Protection
OfliccofOil and Gas

601 57th Street

Charleston, West Virginia 25301

WELLTYPEiOIL GASiL. LIQUID INJECTION WASTE DISPOSAL (IF "GAS") PRODUCTION _X_ STORAGE DEEP SHALLOW_X_

LOCATION: ELEVATION

DISTRICT: Cqv

1.150'

SURFACE OWNER:

OIL & GAS ROYALTY OWNER;

PROPOSED WORK: DRILL JL.

WATERSHED Hog Run - Ohio River

Morshall QUADRANGLE:

MorshQll County Coal Resources. Inc. ACREAGE:

COUNTY:

HG Energy II Aot>alQchia. LLC

Powhatan Point 7.5'

128.32 Ac.

LEA.se ACPFAGF- 128.32 Ac. LEASE NO.

CONVERT DRILL DEEPER REDRILL FRACTURE OR STIMULATE PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION

PERFORATE NEW FORMATION OTHER PHYSICAL CHANGE IN WELL (SPECIFY) MOD Plat - Revised BHL and TVD

PLUG AND ABANDON CLEAN OUT AND REPLUG TARGET FORMATION Marcellus Shale ESTIMATED DEPTH 6.290' TVD

WELL OPERATOR; HG Energy II Appalachia. LLC
ADDRESS; 5260 DuPont Road

Parkersburg, WV 26101

DESIGNATED AGENT; Diane White

ADDRESS: 5260 DuPont Road

Parkersburg, WV 26101

8.172' TMD

PAGE 1 OF 2

10/29/2021



6,870' to Top Hole

WELL; MNDl AHS Coordinates

WVSPC North (NAD 27)

SURFACE LOCATION
N -494,217.9
E- 1,642.179.9

LANDING POINT
N -495.763.9
E-1.644,154.4

BOTTOM HOLE
N-496,295.9
E-1,643,781.9

UTM NAD 63 <mlr)

SURFACE LOCATION
N-4,411,134,3
E-519.309.0

BOTTOM HOLE
N-4.411.775.5
E-519,786.5

M

39" 52' 30"
5298' to Bottom Hole -

WELL
REFERENCES

LAT/LONG (NAD 83)

SURFACE LOCATION
39.850009'

80.774286'

BOTTOM HOLE
39.855775*
80,768685°

Rebar

& Csp

N46°06'E

TIT

\S17®57'E
336

# Rebar
&Cap

LEASE TABLE

® HG ENERGY IIAPPALACHIA, LLC
(2) HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA. LLC
(T^ HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC

IMP 04-14-10

IMP 04-14-09

TMP 04-14-08

E
o

o O
CO 00

cr»
(N
o

ND1AHS
(Surface)

Bottom I
Hole

7.5'Spot j

Top Hole
7.^ Spot

PROPOSED WELLS

& AHS

^ch1?o °hhs
<yLHS^O PDHS {47-051-01836)
i? MHSO ̂ EHS (47-051-018371

FHS (47-051-018381

MND1 Pad
Wellhead Layout

SURFACE PARCEL TABLE

jiool Marshall County Coal Resources, Inc. TMP 04-14-09
fiol] Marshall County Coal Resources, Inc. TMP 04-14-10

EHl Marshall County Coal Resources, Inc. TMP 04-14-08
ES] Eugene C. & Elizabeth A. Estep TMP 04-13-02

EXISTING WELLS

- DENOTES lOCATtON OF WELL ON UNITED STATES TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS.

(SIGNED)

HY P PS 793

I, THE UNDERSIGNED, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT
THIS PLAT IS CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY

KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF AND SHOWS ALL THE
INFORMATION REQUIRED BY LAW AND THE

REGUUTIONS ISSUED AND PRESCRIBED BY THE

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECnON.

0)

o
X

Cl

01

1" = 1.500'

FILE NO.

SCALE:

MINIMUM DEGREE OF

ACCURACY: Sub-Meter

PROVEN SOURCE OF

ELEVATION: DSPS Survey

DATE

WELL NAME

September 14, 2021

MNDl AHS

API WELL NO.

47 051 - 01810
State County Permit

WELL TYPE; OIL. GAS2^ LIQUID INJECTION.

WEST VIRGINIA

Department ol' Environmental Protection
Office of Oil and Gas

601 57th Street

Charleston, West Virginia 25301

WASTE DISPOSAL (IF "GAS") PRODUCTION JL. STORAGE. DEEP SHALLOW_X_

LOCATION: ELEVATION

DISTRICT; Clov

1.150"

COUNTY:

WATERSHED.

Marshall

SURFACE OWNER: Marshall County Cool Resources. Inc.

Hog Run - Ohio River

QUADRANGLE:

ACREAGE:

Powhoton Point 7.5'

128.32 Ac.

OIL 8. GAS ROYALTY OWNER:

PROPOSED WORK: DRILL JL.

HG Energy II Appolochio. LLC LEASE ArPFAnP- 128.32 Ac. LEASE NO.

CONVERT DRILL DEEPER REDRILL FRACTURE OR STIMULATE JL PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION

PERFORATE NEW FORMATION OTHER PHYSICAL CHANGE IN WELL (SPECIFY) MOD Plot - Revised BHL ond TVD

PLUG AND ABANDON CLEAN OUT AND REPLUG TARGET FORMATION Morcellus Shole ESTIMATED DEPTH 6.290' TVD

WELL OPERATOR: HG Energy IX Appolochio, LLC
ADDRESS: 5260 DuPont Rood

Porkersburg, WV 26101

DESIGNATED AGENT:

ADDRESS:

Diane White

5260 DuPont Rood

Porkersburg, WV 26101

8.172* TMD

PAGE 2 OF 2

10/29/2021



6,870' to Top Hole

WELL: MNDl AHS Coordinates

WV SPC North (NAD 27)
SURFACE LOCATION
N-494.217.9
E-1.642.179.9

LANDING POINT
N • 495.763.9
E-1.644.154.4

BOTTOM HOLE
N ■ 496,295.9
E-1.643,781.9

LfTM NAD 83 {mtf)

SURFACE LOCATION
N-4.411,134.3
E-519,309.0

BOTTOM HOLE
N-4.411.775.5
E-519,786.5

LAT/LONG {NAD 831

39° 52' 30"
5298' to Bottom Hole

SURFACE LOCATION
39.650009'
80.774286'

BOTTOM HOLE
39.855775*
80.768685*

NOTES ON SURVEY

No water supply wells or developed springs
are located within 1.500' of proposed well

No occupied dweliings or buildings 2500 sq. ft.
or larger are located within 625' of proposed well.
Latitude/Longitude offeet measurements are
referenced to NAD 1927. Well Ue lines are
referenced to UTtvl Zone 17 North (NAD 83).

The location of boundary linos shovm hereon
are based on deed descriptions and boundary
data supplied by PVE as shown on the original
plats submitted with permit applications ii^ 2015
and 2018. This plat Is not Intended to represent
a boundary survey as defined In §23-5-2 of the
W.Va. Legislative Rules.
Lease Boudaries shown hereon are located as
described in the provided Certified Title Opinions.

LEGEND

Surface Parcel No.

(I) Lease Reference No.
— Lease Boundary

— Surface Boundary

Proposed Horizontal Lateral

O
O

Co

<u o
O CO
X

£

s
o
CO

Captina
Island

Powhatan
Point, OH

Bottom
Hole

7,5' Spot
Proposed Curve Section

—  Stream

Top Hole J /
7.ySpot*

MNDl AHS
Bottom Hole

©CD

MNDl AHS
\ Top HoleProposed Well

NDl AHS

a; .

^ / No. 793 MARSHALL COUhHY
COAL RESOURCES, Inc. >-

- Surface,Owner..O.^STATEOF ,0,

.

(SIGNED)

P. ROUSH

OJ

o

X

d

fvl

C\

TIMOT

• DENOTES LOCATION OF WELL ON UNITED STATES TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS.

I, THE UNDERSIGNED, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT
THIS PLAT IS CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY

KNOWLEDGE AND BEUEF AND SHOWS ALL THE
INFORMATION [QUIRED BY LAW AND THE

REGULATIONS ISSUED AND PRESCRIBED BY THE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECnON.

I" = 1,500'

RLE NO.

SCALE:

MINIMUM DEGREE OF

ACCURACY: Sub-Meter

PROVEN SOURCE OF

ELEVATION: DGPS Survey

September 14, 2021

WELL NAME MNDl AHS

API WELL NO.

051 - 0181047
State

WE-;ST VIRGINIA

Department of Environmental Protection
Ofiicc of Oil and Gas

601 57th Street

Charleston, West Virginia 25301

County Permit

WELL TYPE: OIL. GAS2^ liquid INJECTION WASTE DISPOSAL. (IF"GAS"| PRODUCTION_X_ STORAGE DEEP. SHALLOW_2$_

LOCATION: ELEVATION

DISTRICT; Cjoy

SURFACE OWNER:

OIL & GAS ROYALTY OWNER:

PROPOSED WORK: DRILL JL.

1.150' WATFgqi-iFn Hog Run - Ohio River

COUNTY: Marshall QUADRANGLE;

Marshall County Cool Resources. Inc. ACREAGE:

Powhatan Point 7.5'

128.32 Ac.

HG Energy H AppalQchia. LLC I FARF ArPFAPiF- 128.32 Ac. LEASE NO..

CONVERT DRILL DEEPER REDRILL FRACTURE OR STIMULATE JL. PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION

PERFORATE NEW FORMATION OTHER PHYSICAL CHANGE IN WELL (SPECIFY) MOD Plat - Revised BHL and TVD

PLUG AND ABANDON CLEAN OUT AND REPLUG TARGET FORMATION Marcellus Shale ESTIMATED DEPTH 6.290' TVD
8.172' TMD

WELL OPERATOR: HS Energy II Appalachla, LLC DESIGNATED AGENT: Diane White
ADDRESS: 5260 DuPont Road ADDRESS: 5260 DuPont Road

Porkersburg, WV 26101 Parkersburg, WV 26101 PAGE 1 OF 2

10/29/2021



6,870' to Top Hole

WELL: MNDl AHS Coordinates

m SPC North (NAD 27)
SURFACE LOCATION
N-494,217.9
E-1.642,179.9

LANDING POINT
N-495,763.9
E-1.ea.154.4

BOTTOM HOLE
N-496,295.9
E-1,643.781.9

UTM NAD 33 fmtrt

SURFACE LOCATION
N-4.411,134.3
E-519,309.0

BOTTOM HOLE
N-4,411.775.5
E-519,786.5

M

■OQO CO' Of)"
5298' to Bottom Hole -

WELL
REFERENCES

LAT/LONG fNAD 63)

SURFACE LOCATION
39.850009'
80.774286'

BOTTOM HOLE
39.855775'
80.768685'

Rebar
&Cap

N46^06'E
277'

S17''57'E
336-

Rebar
&Cap

LEASE TABLE

© HG ENERGY IIAPPALACHIA, LLC TMP 04-14-10
© HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC TMP 04-14-09
0 HG ENERGY II APPALACHIA, LLC TMP 04-14-08

O
X

LO
e

S ^

<N
O

NDlAHS
(Surface)

Bottom
Hoie

7.5' Spot

Top Hole
7.f Spot

PROPOSED WELLS

O AHS

fottio OHHS
O LHS0^^D"S (47-051-01836)«? MHSO ^EHS (47-051-01837)

FHS (47-051-01838!

MND1 Pad
Wellhead Layout

SURFACE PARCEL TABLE

[iool Marshall County Coal Resources, Inc. TMP 04-14-09
fioT! Marshall County Coal Resources, Inc. TMP 04-14-10
EM Marshall County Coal Resources, Inc. TMP 04-14-08
liM Eugene C.& Elizabeth A. Estep TMP 04-13-02

EXISTING WELLS

- DENOTES LOCATION OF WELL ON UNITED STATES TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS.

(SIGNED)

USH

STATE

PS 793

I, THE UNDERSIGNED, HEREBY CERTIFYTHAT
THIS PLAT IS CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY

KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF AND SHOWS ALL THE
INFORMATION REQUIRED BY LAW AND THE

REGULATIONS ISSUS3 AND PRESCRIBED BY THE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECnON.

o
X
Q.

B

r>j

cT

1" = 1.500'
FILE NO.

SCALE;

MINIMUM DEGREE OF

ACCURACY; Sub-Meter
PROVEN SOURCE OF
ELEVATION: DSPS Survey

DATE

WELL NAME

September 14, 2021
MNDl AHS

API WELL NO.

47 - 051 - 01810
Sfote County Permit

WEST VIRGINIA
Department of Environmental Protection

OfBce of Oil and Gas
401 57th Street

Charleston, West Virginia 25301

WELLTYPE:OIL GAS-><_ LIQUID INJECTION WASTE DISPOSAL (IF "GAS") PRODUCTION _X_ STORAGE DEEP, SHALLOW_Ji_

LOCATION; ELEVATION.

DISTRICT: C\ov

1.150' WATERSHED Hog Run - Ohio River
COUNTY: Marshall

SURFACE OWNER: Marshall County Coal Resources. Inc.
OIL & GAS ROYALTY OWNER: HG Energy II Appalachio. LLC

QUADRANGLE: Powhatan Point 7.5'
ACREAGE: 128.32 Ac.

IFASF ACgPAGF! 128.32 Ac. LEASE NO. ,

PROPOSED WORK: DRILL JL CONVERT DRILL DEEPER REDRILL FRACTURE OR STIMULATE _><_ PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION
PERFORATE NEW FORMATION OTHER PHYSICAL CHANGE IN WELL (SPECIFY) MOD Plat - Revised BHL ond TVD
PLUG AND ABANDON CLEAN OUT AND REPLUG TARGET FORMATION Marcellus Shale ESTIMATED DEPTH 6.290' TVD

8.172' TMD
WELL OPERATOR; HS Energy II AppalQchia, LLC DESIGNATED AGENT: Diane White

ADDRESS: 5260 DuPont Road ADDRESS: 5260 DuPont Rood
Parkersburg, WV 26101 Parkersburg, WV 26101 PAGE 2 OF 2

10/29/2021



MND1 AHS

WW-6A1 Operator's Well No.
(3/13)

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE

Chapter 22, Article 6A, Section 5(a)(5)
IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)

Under the oath required to make the verification on page 1 of this Notice and Application, I
depose and say that I am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and that -

(1) the tract of land is the same tract described in this Application, partly or wholly depicted in the
accompanying plat, and described in the Construction and Reclamation Plan;

(2) the parties and recordation data (if recorded) for lease(s) or other continuing contract(s) by which the
Applicant claims the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas are as follows:

Lease Name or

Number Grantor, Lessor, etc. Grantee, Lessee, etc. Royalty Book/Page

See Attached Lease Chains

Acknowledgement of Possible Permitting/Approval
In Addition to the Office of Oil and Gas

The permit applicant for the proposed well work addressed in this application hereby acknowledges the
possibility of the need for permits and/or approvals from local, state, or federal entities in addition to the DEP,
Office of Oil and Gas, including but not limited to the following:

RECEIVED

• WV Division of Water and Waste Management
•  WV Division of Natural Resources WV Division of Highways SEP 2 3 2021
•  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
•  U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service WV Department of

•  County Floodplain Coordinator Environmental Protection

The applicant further acknowledges that any Office of Oil and Gas permit in no way overrides, replaces, or
nullifies the need for other permits/approvals that may be necessary and further affirms that all needed
permits/approvals should be acquired from the appropriate authority before the affected activity is initiated.

Well Operator: HG Energy II Appalachia, LLC

By: Diane White

Its: Agent

Page 1 of.

10/29/2021



MND1 AHS

WW-6A1 Operator's Well No.
(3/13)

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE

Chapter 22, Article 6A, Section 5(a)(5)
IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)

Under the oath required to make the verification on page 1 of this Notice and Application, I
depose and say that I am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and that -

(1) the tract of land is the same tract described in this Application, partly or wholly depicted in the
accompanying plat, and described in the Construction and Reclamation Plan;

(2) the parties and recordation data (if recorded) for lease(s) or other continuing contract(s) by which the
Applicant claims the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas are as follows:

Lease Name or

Number Grantor, Lessor, etc. Grantee, Lessee, etc. Royalty Book/Page

See Attached Lease Chains

Acknowledgement of Possible Permitting/Approval
In Addition to the Office of Oil and Gas

The permit ^plicant for the proposed well work addressed in this application hereby acknowledges the
possibility of the need for permits and/or approvals from local, state, or federal entities in addition to the DEP,
Office of Oil and Gas, including but not limited to the following:

RECEIVED

•  WV Division of Water and Waste Management
• WV Division of Natural Resources WV Division of Highways SEP2 3 2021
•  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
•  U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service WV Department of

•  County Floodplain Coordinator Environmental Protection

The applicant ftirther acknowledges that any Office of Oil and Gas permit in no way overrides, replaces, or
nullifies the need for other permits/approvals that may be necessary and frirther affirms that all needed
permits/approvals should be acquired from the appropriate authority before the affected activity is initiated.

Well Operator: HG Energy II Appalachia, LLC

By: Diane White fUfluvvii-
Its: Agent

Page 1 of
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HG Energy II Appalachia, LLC MIMDl AHS Lease Chain

"MLAI LbASt

NO. PLAT LEASE NAME HG Lease Number MPID Original Lessor Original Lessee Royalty Book Page

R
HG ENERGY II

1 HG Energy II Appalachia, LLC t)623175 ? 04-0014-0010-0000-0000 Noble Energy, Inc. APPALACHIA, LLC Fee 39 1

1
] 04-0014-0009-0000-0000

HG ENERGY 11

2 HG Energy II Appalachia; LLC 2)623177 Noble Energy, Inc. APPALACHIA, LLC Fee 39 1

HG ENERGY II

15 HG Energy II Appalachia, LLC 623173rnriirrmrr _ 04-0014-0008-0000-0000 Noble Energy, Inc. APPALACHIA, LLC 39 1

%
\ ̂  x%

o

o

o
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HG Energy, LLC
5260 Dupont Road
Parkersburg, WV 26101
(304) 420-1100-Office
(304) 863-3172-Fax

July 27, 2021

Kelly Kees
WV DEP

Division of Oil & Gas

601 57"'Street

Charleston, WV 25304

RE: Drilling Under Roads-MND1 AHS (47-051-01810)
Clay District, Marshall County
West Virginia

Dear Ms. Kees -

HG Energy II Appalachia, LLC, has the right to drill, stimulate and produce wells that are drilled
under the County and State Roads as designated on the plats.

Should you have any questions or desire further information, please contact me at
dwhite@hueneruvllc.com or 304-420-11 19.

Very truly yours,

Diane C. White

Enclosures

received
Office of Oil and Gas

SEP 2 3 2021

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

10/29/2021



WW-6AC

(1/12)
470510181®

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE CERTIFICATION

Date of Notice Certification: 07/27/2021 API No. 47- 051 .01810

Operator's Well No. mndi ahs ̂
Well Pad Name: ^

Notice has been given:
Pursuant to the provisions in West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has provided the required parties with the Notice Forms listed
below for the tract of land as follows:

Easting: 5i9309.o
Northing:

Public Road Access:

Generally used farm name:

State:

County:
District:

Quadrangle:

West Virginia

Marshall

Clay

r

"V

UTM NAD 83
4411134.3

"7^

Country Highway 88/8

Powhatan Point Consol

Watershed: Short Creek - Ohio River {HUC 10)

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(b), every permit application filed under this section shall be on a form as may be
prescribed by the secretary, shall be verified and shall contain the following information: (14) A certification from the operator that (i)
it has provided the owners of the surface described in subdivisions (1), (2) and (4), subsection (b), section ten of this article, the
information required by subsections (b) and (c), section sixteen of this article; (ii) that the requirement was deemed satisfied as a result
of giving the surface owner notice of entry to survey pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article six-a; or (iii) the notice
requirements of subsection (b), section sixteen of this article were waived in writing by the surface owner; and Pursuant to West
Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the applicant shall tender proof of and certify to the secretary that the notice requirements of section ten
of this article have been completed by the applicant.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has attached proof to this Notice Certification
that the Operator has properly served the required parties with the following:

♦PLEASE CHECK ALL THAT APPLY

□ 1. NOTICE OF SEISMIC ACTIVITY or H NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE NO
SEISMIC ACTIVITY WAS CONDUCTED

□ 2. NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY or S NO PLAT SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED

S 3. NOTICE OF INTENT TO DRILL or □ NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE
NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY
WAS CONDUCTED or

□ WRITTEN WAIVER BY SURFACE OWNER
(PLEASE ATTACH)

OOG OFFICE USE
ONLY

□ RECEIVED/
NOT REQUIRED

□ RECEIVED

□ RECEIVED/
NOT REQUIRED

E 4. NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION

B 5. PUBLIC NOTICE

B 6. NOTICE OF APPLICATION

. RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

SEP 2 3 2021
WV Department of

Environmental Protection

□ RECEIVED

□ RECEIVED

□ RECEIVED

Required Attachments:
The Operator shall attach to this Notice Certification Form all Notice Forms and Certifications of Notice that have been provided to
the required parties and/or any associated written waivers. For the Public Notice, the operator shall attach a copy of the Class n Legal
Advertisement with publication date verification or the associated Affidavit of Publication. The attached Notice Forms and
Certifications of Notice shall serve as proof that the required parties have been noticed as required under West Virginia Code § 22-6 A.
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the Certification of Notice to the person may be made by affidavit of personal service,
the return receipt card or other postal receipt for certified mailing.

10/29/2021



WW-6AC

(1/12)

4705101810

Certification of Notice is hereby given:

THEREFORE, I

6A.

Diane White , have read and understand the notice requirements within West Virginia Code § 22-
certify that as required under West Virginia Code § 22-6A, 1 have served the attached copies of the Notice Forms, identified

above, to the required parties through personal service, by registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or
signature confirmation. I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted
in this Notice Certification and all attachments, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, 1 believe that the information is true, accurate and complete. 1 am aware that there are significant penalties
for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment.

Well Operator: HG Energy II Appalachia, LLC
By: Diane White

Its: Agent
Telephone: 304-420-1119

Address: 5260 Dupont Road

Parkersburg, WV 26101

Facsimile:

Email:

304-863-3172

dwhlte@hgenergyilc.com

fSin

NOTARY

ffî ALSEAL
NOTAWFUBUC. STATE OF WESTWGINIA

MARKJSCHAli
HGEnjrgyLLC

POBm 5519. Vienna, VWatflt
My Commisslcn Exfdfss Novwnber2,2021

Subscribed apd^orn before me this 27th day of July. 2021

Notary Public

My Commission Expires fli/kl

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests, Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at deDnrivacvofficer@.wv.<;ov.

RECEIVED

Office of Oil and Gas

SEP 2 3 2021

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

10/29/2021



WW-6A

(9-13)

4705101810
API NO. 47-
OPERATOR WELL NO. mndi ahs-mndimhs

Well Pad Name: mndi

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

NOTICE OF APPLICA1 ION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing dale of permit application.

Date of Notice: 07/27/2021 Date Permit Application Filed: 06/06/2021

Notice of:

0 PERMIT FOR ANY
WELL WORK

□ CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF AN IMPOUNDMENT OR PIT

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b)

n PERSONAL □ REGISTERED [ZI METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES A
SERVICE MAIL RECEIPT OR SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) no later than the filing date of the application, the applicant for a permit for any well work or for a
certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit as required by this article shall deliver, by personal service or by
registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or signature confirmation, copies of the application, the erosion and
sediment control plan required by section seven of this article, and the well plat to each of the following persons: (1) The owners of record of
the surface of the tract on which the well is or is proposed to be located; (2) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the
oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed well work, if the surface tract is to be used for roads or other land disturbance as
described in the erosion and sediment control plan submitted pursuant to subsection (c), section seven of this article; (3) The coal owner, _
operator or lessee, in the event the tract of land on which the well proposed to be drilled is located [sic] is known to be underlain by one or
more coal seams; (4) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed
well work, If the surface tract Is to be used for the placement, construction, enlargement, alteration, repair, removal or abandonment of any
impoundment or pit as described in section nine of this article; (5) Any surface owner or water purveyor who is known to the applicant to
have a water well, spring or water supply source located within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the well pad which is used to
provide water for consumption by humans or domestic animals; and (6) The operator of any natural gas storage fi eld within which the
proposed well work activity is to take place. (c)(l) If more than three tenants in common or other co-owners of interests described in
subsection (b) of this section hold interests in the lands, the applicant may serve the documents required upon the person described in the
records of the sheriff required to be maintained pursuant to section eight, article one, chapter eleven-a of this code. (2) Notwithstanding any
provision of this article to the contrary, notice to a lien holder is not notice to a landowner, unless the lien holder is the landowner. W. Va.
Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a requires, in part, that the operator shall also provide the Well Site Safety Plan ("WSSP") to the surface owner and any
water purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

S Application Notice 0 WSSP Notice BE&S Plan Notice 0 Well Plat Notice is hereby provided to:

a SURFACE OWNER(s)
Name: Murray Energy Carporation
Address: 46226 National Road

St, Clairsville, Oh 43950

Name:
Address:

□ SURFACE OWNER(s) (Road and/or Other Disturbance)
Name:
Address:

Name:
Address:

□ SURFACE OWNER(s) (Impoundments or Pits)
Name:
Address:

a COAL OWNER OR LESSEE
Name: same as Surface Owner

Address:

a COAL OPERATOR
Name: Same as Surface Owner
Address:

Address:

receivedOffice of Oil and Gas

SEP 23 2021
yw Department of

Environmental Protection

□ SURFACE OWNER OF WATER WELL
AND/OR WATER PURVEYOR(s)
Name: No water sources within 1500"

□ OPERATOR OF ANY NATURAL GAS STORAGE FIELD
Name:
Address:

*Please attach additional forms if necessary

10/29/2021



RECEIVED 470^101810
Office of Oil and Gas ^0. U U v 1 O X V

(8-13) (j „ «««. OPERATOR WELL NO. ^hs■ mndimhs
SEP y d lUlI Well Pad Name; mndi

WW-6A

WV Department of
Notice is bereby given: Environmental Protection
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has applied for a permit for
well work or for a certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit.

This Notice Shall Include;
Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b), this notice shall include: (1) copies of the application; (2) the erosion and sediment control
plan required by section seven of this article; and (3) the well plat.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(f), this notice shall include: (1) a statement of the time limits for fi ling written comments; (2)
who may fi le written comments; (3) the name and address of the secretary for the purpose of filing the comments and obtaining
additional information; and (4) a statement tlial the persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the
permit decision and a list of persons qualified to test water.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a, the operator shall provide the Well Site Safety Plan to the surfece owner and any water
purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code R. § 35-8-15.2.0, this notice shall: (1) contain a statement of the surface owner's and water purveyor's right
to request sampling and analysis; (2) advise the surface owner and water purveyor of the rebultable presumption for contamination or
deprivation of a fresh water source or supply; advise the surface owner and water purveyor that refusal to allow the operator to conduct
a pre-drilling water well test constitutes a method to rebut the presumption of liability; (3) advise the surface owner and water purveyor
of his or her independent right to sample and analyze any water supply at his or her own expense; advise the surface owner and water
purveyor whether or not the operator will utilize an independent laboratory to analyze any sample; and (4) advise the surface owner
and or water purveyor that he or she can obtain from the Chief a list of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable of and
qualified to test water supplies in accordance with standard acceptable methods.

Additional information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental
Protection headquarters, located at 601 Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-
and-gas/pages/default.aspx.

Well Location Restrictions
Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-12, Wells may not be drilled within two hundred fi fty feet measured horizontally from any existing
water well or developed spring used for human or domestic animal consumption. The center of well pads may not be located within six
hundred twenty-five feet of an occupied dwelling structure, or a building two thousand five hundred square feet or larger used to house
or shelter dairy cattle or poultry husbandry. This limitation is applicable to those wells, developed springs, dwellings or agricultural
buildings that existed on the date a notice to the surface owner of planned entry for surveying or staking as provided in section ten of
this article or a notice of intent to drill a horizontal well as provided in subsection (b), section sixteen of this article was provided,
whichever occurs first, and to any dwelling under construction prior to that date. This limitation may be waived by written consent of
the surface owner transmitted to the department and recorded in the real property records maintained by the clerk of the county
commission for the county in which such properly is located. Furthermore, the well operator may be granted a variance by the secretary
from these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan which identifies the sufficient measures, facilities or practices to be
employed during well site construction, drilling and operations. The variance, if granted, shall include terms and conditions the
department requires to ensure the safety and protection of affected persons and property. The terms and conditions may include
insurance, bonding and indemnification, as well as technical requirements, (b) No well pad may be prepared or well drilled within one
hundred feet measured horizontally from any perennial stream, natural or artificial lake, pond or reservoir, or a wetland, or within three
hundred feet of a naturally reproducing trout stream. No well pad may be located within one thousand feet of a surface or ground
water intake of a public water supply. The distance from the public water supply as identified by the department shall be measured as
follows: (1) For a surface water intake on a lake or reservoir, the distance shall be measured from the boundary of the lake or reservoir.
(2) For a surface water intake on a flowing stream, the distance shall be measured fix)m a semicircular radius extending upstream of the
surface water intake. (3) For a groundwater source, the distance shall be measured from the wellhead or spring. The department may,
in its discretion, waive these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan identifying sufficient measures, facilities or practices to be
employed during well site construction, drilling and operations to protect the waters of the state. A waiver, if granted, shall impose any
permit conditions as the secretary considers necessary, (c) Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this section, nothing contained
in this section prevents an operator from conducting the activities permitted or authorized by a Clean Water Act Section 404 permit or
other approval from the United States Army Corps of Engineers within any waters of tlie state or within the restricted areas referenced
in this section, (d) The well location restrictions set forth in this section shall not apply to any well on a multiple well pad if at least one
of the wells was permitted prior to the effective date of this article, (e) The secretary shall, by December 31, 2012, report to the
Legislature on the noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds generated by the drilling of horizontal wells as they relate to the
well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures pursuant to this section. Upon a finding, if any, by the secretary that
the well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures are inadequate or otherwise require alteration to address the items
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^1810
w W-6 A API NO. 47- -
(8.13) OPERATOR WELL NO. mndiahs-mndimhs

Well Pad Name: mndi

examined in the study required by this subsection, the secretary shall have the authority to propose for promulgation legislative rules
establishing guidelines and procedures regarding reasonable levels of noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds relating to
drilling horizontal wells, including reasonable means of mitigating such factors, if necessary.

Water Well Testing:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(d), notification shall be made, with respect to surface landowners identified in subsection
(b) or water purveyors identified in subdivision (5), subsection (b) of this section, of the opportunity for testing their water well. The
operator shall provide an analysis to such surface landowner or water purveyor at their request.

Water Testing Laboratories:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(i), persons entitled to notice pursuant to subsection (b) of this section may contact the
department to ascertain the names and locations of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable and qualified to test water
supplies in accordance with standard accepted methods. In compiling that list of names the department shall consult with the state
Bureau for Public Health and local health departments. A surface owner and water purveyor has an independent right to sample and
analyze any water supply at his or her own expense. The laboratory utilized by the operator shall be approved by the agency as being
certified and capable of performing sample analyses in accordance with this section.

Rebuttable Presumption for Contamination or Deprivation of a Fresh Water Source or Supply:

W. Va. Code § 22-6A-18 requires that (b) unless rebutted by one of the defenses established in subsection (c) of this section, in any
action for contamination or deprivation of a fi-esh water source or supply within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the
well pad for horizontal well, there is a rebuttable presumption that the drilling and the oil or gas well or either was the proximate cause
of the contamination or deprivation of the fi-esh water source or supply, (c) In order to rebut the presumption of liability established in
subsection (b) of this section, the operator must prove by a preponderance of the evidence one of the following defenses: (1) The
pollution existed prior to the drilling or alteration activity as determined by a predrilling or prealteration water well test. (2) The
landowner or water purveyor refused to allow the operator access to the property to conduct a predrilling or prealteration water well
test. (3) The water supply is not within one thousand five hundred feet of the well. (4) The pollution occurred more than six months
after completion of drilling or alteration activities. (5) The pollution occurred as the result of some cause other than the drilling or
alteration activity, (d) Any operator electing to preserve its defenses under subdivision (1), subsection (c) of this section shall retain the
services of an independent certified laboratoiy to conduct the predrilling or prealteration water well test. A copy of the results of the
test shall be submitted to the department and the surface owner or water purveyor in a manner prescribed by the secretary, (e) Any
operator shall replace the water supply of an owner of interest in real property who obtains all or part of that owner's supply of water
for domestic, agricultural, industrial or other legitimate use from an underground or surface source with a comparable water supply
where the secretary determines that the water supply has been affected by contamination, diminution or interruption proximately
caused by the oil or gas operation, unless waived in writing by that owner, (f) The secretary may order the operator conducting the oil
or gas operation to: (1) Provide an emergency drinking water supply within twenty-four hours; (2) Provide temporary water supply
within seventy-two hours; (3) Within thirty days begin activities to establish a permanent water supply or submit a proposal to the
secretary outlining the measures and timetables to be used in establishing a permanent supply. The total time in providing a permanent
water supply may not exceed two years. If the operator demonstrates that providing a permanent replacement water supply cannot be
completed within two years, the secretary may extend the time fi-ame on case-by-case basis; and (4) Pay all reasonable costs incurred
by the real property owner in securing a water supply, (g) A person as described in subsection (b) of this section aggrieved under the
provisions of subsections (b), (e) or (f) of this section may seek relief in court... (i) Notwithstanding the denial of the operator of
responsibility for the damage to the real property ovwier's water supply or the status of any appeal on determination of liability for the
damage to the real property ovmer's water supply, the operator may not discontinue providing the required water service until
authorized to do so by the secretary or a court of competent jurisdiction.

Written Comment:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6 A-11(a), all persons described in subsection (b), section ten of this article may file written
comments with the secretary as to the location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work within thirty days after the
application is filed with the secretary. All persons described in West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b) may file written comments as to the
location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work to the Secretary at: RECEIVED
„.. e f^cir <•/-»•! j Office of Oil and Gas
Chief, OfiEice of Oil and Gas
Department of Environmental Protection 2 ̂
601 57*'' St. SE
Charleston, WV 25304 WV Department of
(304) 926-0450 Environmental Protection

Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list of persons qualified to
test water. NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.
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Weil Pad Name: mndi

Time Limits and Methods for Filing Comments.

The law requires these materials to be served on or before the date the operator files its Application. You have THIRTY (30) DAYS
after the filing date to file your comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chiefs office by the time
stated above. You may call the Chiefs office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time or
to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a "voluntary statement of
no objection" to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be issued at any time.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-ll(c)(2), Any objections of the affected coal operators and coal seam owners and lessees
shall be addressed through the processes and procedures that exist under sections fifteen, seventeen and forty, article six of this
chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this article. The written comments filed by the parties
entitled to notice under subdivisions (1), (2), (4), (5) and (6), subsection (b), section ten of this article shall be considered by the
secretary in the permit issuance process, but the parties are not entitled to participate in the processes and proceedings that exist under
sections fifteen, seventeen or forty, article six of this chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into tliis article by section five of this
article.

Comment Requirements

Your comments must be in writing and include your name, address and telephone number, the well operator's name and well number
and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district and county from the application. You may add other
documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support your comments.

Disclaimer: All comments received will be placed on our web site http://www.dep.wv.gov/oiI-and-gas/Horizontal-
Permits/Pages/defaultaspx and the applicant will automatically be forwarded an email notice that such comments have been
submitted. The applicant will be expected to provide a response to comments submitted by any surface owner, water purveyor or
natural gas storage operator noticed within the application.

Permit Denial or Condition

The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit. Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d), the permit may not be
issued or be conditioned, including conditions with respect to the location of the well and access roads prior to issuance if the director
determines that:

(1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons;
(2) The plan for soil erosion and sediment control is not adequate or effective;
(3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources; or
(4) The proposed well work fails to protect fî sh water sources or supplies.

A permit may also be denied under West Virginia Code § 22-6 A-7(k), the secretary shall deny the issuance of a permit if the secretary
determines that the applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previously issued permit for a horizontal well, including the
applicable erosion and sediment control plan associated with the previously issued permit, or a substantial violation of one or more of
the rules promulgated under this article, and in each instance has failed to abate or seek review of the violation within the time
prescribed by the secretary pursuant to the provisions of subdivisions (1) and (2), subsection (a), section five of this article and the
rules promulgated hereunder, which time may not be unreasonable.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(g), any person entitled to submit written comments to the secretary pursuant to subsection
(a), section eleven of this article, shall also be entitled to receive from the secretary a copy of the permit as issued or a copy of the
order modiiying or denying the permit if the person requests receipt of them as a part of the written comments submitted concerning
the permit application. Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list
of persons qualified to test water.

SEPJazan
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(8-13)

API NO. 47-
OPERATOR WELL NO. mnoiahs-mnoimhs

Well Pad Name: mndi

Notice is hereby given by:
Well Operator: HG Energy II Appalachia, LLC

Telephone: 304-420-1119
Email: dwhite@hgenergyilc.com U)'AaXl>

Address: Dupont Road

Parkersburg, WV 26101

Facsimile: 304-s63-3i72

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal infomation, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at deDPrivacvofflcer@wv.gov.

OFRCWISEAL

'OY NCITAfWPUBUC.SrATE0FWE3TVIRGINIA
HARKJSCHAU.
HGEnefgtrllC

POBiK5SI9,Vi(HiRS,VW26106
My ComntissiDn tmires Navamaef 2,2021

Subscribed efore me^this day of .

Notary Public

My Commission Expires_

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

SEP 2 3 2021

WV Department of
Environmental Protection
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4705101810
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF INTENT TO DRILL

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(b), the Notice of Intent to Drill is only required if the notice requirements of W. Va. Code § 22-
6A-10(a) have NOT been met or if the Notice of Intent to Drill requirement has NOT been waived in writing by the surface owner.

Notice Time Requirement: Notice shall be provided at least TEN (10) days prior to filing a permit application.
Date of Notice: 07/23/2021 Date Permit Application Filed: 06/00^2021

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6.A-16(b)

□ HAND S CERTIFIED MAIL
DELIVERY RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(b), at least ten days prior to filing a permit application, an operator shall, by certified mail return
receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surface owner notice of its intent to enter upon the surface owner's land for the purpose of
drilling a horizontal well; Provided, That notice given pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article satisfies the requirements
of this subsection as of the date the notice was provided to the surface owner: Provided, however, That the notice requirements of this
subsection may be waived in writing by tlie surface owner. The notice, if required, shall include the name, address, telephone number,
and if available, facsimile number and electronic mail address of the operator and the operator's authorized representative.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE pWNER(s):
Name: Murray Energy corporation / Name:
Address: 46226 National Road V Address:

Saint Ciairsvilie, OH 43950

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has an intent to enter upon
the surface owner's land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:
State: West Virginia i-hk 4 v. * r-. o-> Easting: 519309.0

UTMNAD83County: Marshall ' Northing: 4411134.3
District: Ciay Public Road Access: County Highway 88/8
Quadrangle: Powhatan Point Generally used farm name: Consoi
Watershed: short Creek • Ohio River (HUC 10)

This Notice Shall Include:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b), this notice shall include the name, address, telephone number, and if available,
facsimile number and electronic mail address of the operator and the operator's authorized representative. Additional information
related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection headquarters,
located at 601 57'"' Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.clep.wv.uov/oil-and-gas/pages/default.aspx.

Notice is hereby given by:
Well Operator: hg Energy ii Appaiachia, LLC Authorized Representative: Diane white ^ RECEIVED

Office of Oildiid QuaAddress: 5260 Dupont Roao Address: 5260 Dupont Road
Parkersburg,WV 26101 Parkersburg, WV 26101 ^

Telephone: 304-420-iii9 Telephone: 304-420-1119
Email: dwhite@hgenergyllc.com Email: dwhite@hgenergyllc.comWV Department of
n  • 1 c ■ •! Envlroniiieiilal Pruleclionracsimile: 304-863-3172 Facsimile; 304-853-3172

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutoiy or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvofficer@wv.gov.
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

SEP 2 3 2021

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.
Date of Notice: 07/26/2021 Date Permit Application Filed: 08/06/2021

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-I6(c)

S CERTIFIED MAIL □ HAND
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED DELIVERY WV Department of

Environmental Protection
Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(c), no later than the date for filing the permit application, an operator shall, by certified mail
return receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surface owner whose land will be used for the drilling of a horizontal well notice of
the planned operation. The notice required by this subsection shall include: (1) A copy of this code section; (2) The information
required to be provided by subsection (b), section ten of this article to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the
drilling of a horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for
damages to the surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter,
(d) The notices required by this section shall be given to the surface owner at the address listed in the records of the sheriff at the time
of notice.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OWI^!lR(s)
(at the address listed in the records of the sheriff at the time of notice):
Name: Murray Energy corporation-JasonWilt j Name:
Address: "6226 National Road V Address:

Saint Ciairsville, OH 439S0

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-l6(c), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has developed a planned
operation on the surface owner's land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:
State: west Virginia UTM NAD 83 519309.0
County: Marshall Northing: 4411134.3
District: ciay Public Road Access: County Highway sa/e
Quadrangle: Powhatan Point Generally used farm name: consoi
Watershed: short Creelt • Ohio River (HUG 10)

This Notice Shall Include;
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c), this notice shall include: (1 )A copy of this code section; (2) The information required
to be provided by W. Va. Code § 22-6.-\-I0(b) to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the drilling of a
horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for damages to the
surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter. Additional
information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection
headquarters, located at 601 57"' Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.deD.wv.Gov/oil-and-
Gas/DaGCs/defaiill.asDX.

Well Operator: HG Energy IIAppalachla.LLC AddreSS: 5260 Oupont Road
Telephone: 304-420-1119 Parkersburg.WV 25105
Email: dwhile@hgenergyiic.com Facsimile: 304-863-3172

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal Information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutoiy or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvQfficer@wv.gov.
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WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Byrd E. White, III
Secretary of Transportation/
Commissioner of Highways

Division of Highways
1900 Kaiiawha Boulevard East • Building Five • Room 110

Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0430 • (304) 558-3505

July 20, 2021

Jimmy Wriston, P. E.
Deputy Secretary/

Deputy Commissioner

James A. Martin, Chief
Office of Oil and Gas

Department of Environmental Protection
601 5T^ Street, SE
Charleston, WV 25304

Subject: DOH Permit for the MNDl Pad, Marshall County
MNDl AHS Well Site

received
Office of Oil and Gas

SEP 2 3 2021

WV Department o1
Environmental Protection

Dear Mr. Martin,

This well site will be accessed from a DOH permit #06-2014-0611 which has been issued
to HG Energy, LLC for access to the State Road for a well site located off Marshall County
Route 88/8 SLS MP 1.08.

This operator is in compliance with §22-6A-20 of the WV Code. Operator has signed a
STATEWIDE OIL AND GAS ROAD MAINTENANCE BONDING AGREEMENT and

provided the required Bond. This operator is currently in compliance with the DOH OIL AND
GAS POLICY dated October 1, 2018. This letter is valid for permitting purposes for one year
from the date of this letter.

Very Truly Yours,

Gary Clayton, P.E.
Regional Maintenance Engineer
Central Office O&G Coordinator

Co: Diane White

HG Energy, LLC.
CH, OM, D-6
File

E.E.O,/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER
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List of Frac Additives by Chemical Name and CAS #

MNDl Well Pad lAHS.BHS.CHS.DHS.EHS.FHS.HHSJHS.KHS.LHS.MHS)

Chemical Name CAS# Multiple CAS #'s

Pro Shale Slik 405 Mixture 68551-12-2

7647-14-5

12125-02-9

64742-47-8

Pro Hib II Mixture 68412-54-4

68607-28-3

107-21-1

111-76-2

67-56-1

107-19-7

Silica Sand and Ground Sand Mixture 14808-60-7

1344-28-1

1309-37-1

13463-67-7

Hydrochloric Acid 22 DEG BE 7647-01-0

PROGEL-4.5 64742-96-7

BIO CLEAR 2000 Mixture 25322-68-3

10222-01-2

SCALE CLEAR SI 112 107-21-1

PR0BREAK4 Mixture 57-50-1

107-21-1

Sulfamic Acid 5329-14-6

PRO - Flow - 102-N Mixture 67-63-0

68439-45-2

2687-96-9

PROGEL-4 9000-30-0

'®c//^'Or.
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MND 1 WELL PAD AS-BUILT
AS-BUILT COVER SEIEET/LOCATION MAPS
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ACREAOES OF CONSTRUCTION Ihj f LOOOPlAJN; HA.

MISS Ulllity of IVesf Virginis
i-e(>0'2'f5-4a4a

West Virginia Slate Law
(Section XIV: Chapter 24-C)
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APPROVED

WVDEP GOG
ModiHcalion

5/4/2018

CONSTRUCTION IMPROVEMENT PLANS FOR

MND1 WELL SITE AST

MARSHALL COUNTY

WEST VIRGINIA

CC^STRUCnON SEQUENCE
1. Pnar fn rommenc8m«fl( of any distuitdrtcc aclis^

including atul grubbing. Oia rogialrant shaS can
Weal Virgviia ai1 by diair^g ftl 1 o< l-B0a-245-dB4a (o
identify afl uulpyfnea. The regt&trant also must cfeady
defcr^ate MrtaAfve araax. nparutn forest buffer

boundadcs. Che imits of cteen^. and trees that are to be
comnrvad withm Che project site, and fihdi IristaH
appropriaca bAirient whern eduiprrieni may not be

pat1<od. staged, operated or locaUid for any purpose.
?. Site Accew-This is the fbstiarHj-disTuitoncc activity ID

take plan at the sAc and should provide BMPa Ic
minimue acceierafed erosion and scdimcncaikn from

the following areas: entrance to the site. consbucSor
routes. er>d areas designated fc edupmant or other use
at the sAA incajdirig perking, stockpOes.

3. Scdtmcnl Bemers • inslaR penmRter 9MP8 after the
consirudion site fs acceesod, Vocpmg associaied
clearing and grubbing ftmited Id only that amount
required for p«rim<rief BMPs.

4. Lard Clearing and Gratfng - Implement dearrig and
grading only after ̂  dowrslopo ESS BMPs have bean
constructed and siabdiAid.

5. Surface Stabiisation • Apply temporary or permaient
siabluatson measures rnmednlaly to any disturt>ed
areas where work hes reached Anal gfbdo. hds boon
delayed or otherwise lempofanly suspended.

6. Construcnon of Bufldings. UUIltles. end Paving • During
construction, mslall and mambun any addihonal erosion
and sodlmont control BUPs. and ims>lenient any
structurai post construction storm water BUPs dial may
borooutrad.

7. Lfpoo compiooon of pad grsdaig, compad (he pad to
grade and begin piacement of pad soil ccmenL

d. Final StabikAatwn, TcA>saibng. Trees and Shrubs - After
conslrutbon is completed, instal slab^tion BMPs
mdudrng: permanent seeding, mulching and rvrisp*
comploto ImplemanlatKir nf Rlormwaier SMPe in this lost
construction phase. StabRIzo aPopon areas, ndudrig
borrow and i^xxl areas, and remove aI temporary BMPs
and alAblllze any disturbances associated with the
removal of the BMP.

EXIS riNG AP! NUMBERS

47-051-01768

47-05I-018IO

47-051-01833

47-051-01834

47-051-01835

47-051-01836

47-051-01837

47-051-01838

47-051-01839

yfi ^

X'

v' " * \ ■ PROJECT LOCATIOrr
N 3a?S0-5B.740" '

W iM-46-2B.M9~

^  <■. I : J^-Xi
V * W' ^ " -s- -. '.L. •• "■ ^

HSmssw—'

SHT. NO. SHEET TITLE

1 TITLE SHEET

2-4 STTE LATOLFI Pl/NS

5 CEHER4L NOTES

B MTAllS WT PAO

7 SITE RESTORATION PtJN

pnepaftg> por

HG ENERGY, LLC
S260 DUPONT ROAO

PAPKERSBURC. WEST VIRCJNfA 28101
(J04) 420-1100

PRSPAREPBY

PENN ENVIRONMENTAL & REMEDIATION, INC.
111 RYAN COURT

PtTTSBURCM, PA 15205
(412) 722-1222

WEST VIRGINIA Y^ToJG! iSSw-^me

Tm.ESHt€T
MNDIAST

hlAR&HALL COUffTY. WEST VIRGWtA

HG ENERGY
PARKERSeURG, WEST VIRGINIA

fiSrsSTiT^eQ

(ojft. wraeuwH. m lusa
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